Filed: 10/29/2015

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALITED STATES COLOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COURT OF COLOR	UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT COLUMBIA CIRCUIT CLERK
Petitioner, v.))
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and GINA MCCARTHY, Administrator, U.S. EPA, Respondents.	ORIGINAL

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Pursuant to Clean Air Act Section 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1), the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702, and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15(a), Basin Electric Power Cooperative hereby petitions this Court for review of the final rule of the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") titled "Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units," published in the Federal Register at 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) and to be codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subpart UUUU. A copy of EPA's final rule is attached to this Petition.

This Court has jurisdiction and is a proper venue for this action under 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).

Dated: October 29, 2015.

Respectfully submitted,

Christina F. Gomez
Lawrence E. Volmert
Garrison W. Kaufman
Jill H. Van Noord
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Ph. 303-295-8000 / Fx.: 303-295-8261
cgomez@hollandhart.com
lvolmert@hollandhart.com
gwkaufman@hollandhart.com
jhyannoord@hollandhart.com

Filed: 10/29/2015

Patrick R. Day
HOLLAND & HART LLP
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Ph.: 307-778-4200 / Fx.: 307) 778-8175
pday@hollandhart.com

Emily C. Schilling HOLLAND & HART LLP 222 South Main Street, Suite 2200 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 Ph. 801-799-5800/ Fx. 801-799-5700 ecschilling@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Basin Electric Power Cooperative

RULE 26.1. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1,
Petitioner Basin Electric Power Cooperative makes the following disclosure:

Basin Electric is a not-for-profit regional wholesale electric generation and transmission cooperative owned by over 100 member cooperatives. Basin Electric provides wholesale power to member rural electric systems in nine states, with electric generation facilities in North Dakota, South Dakota, Wyoming, Montana, and Iowa serving approximately 2.8 million consumers.

Basin Electric has no parent companies. There are no publicly held corporations that have a ten percent or greater ownership interest in Basin Electric.

Respectfully submitted,

Christina F. Gomez
Lawrence E. Volmert
Garrison W. Kaufman
Jill H. Van Noord
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Ph. 303-295-8000 / Fx. 303-295-8261
cgomez@hollandhart.com
lvolmert@hollandhart.com
gwkaufman@hollandhart.com
jhvannoord@hollandhart.com

Filed: 10/29/2015

Patrick R. Day
HOLLAND & HART LLP
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Ph. 307-778-4200 / Fx. 307-778-8175
pday@hollandhart.com

Emily C. Schilling
HOLLAND & HART LLP
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Ph. 801-799-5800 / Fx. 801-799-5700
ecschilling@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Basin Electric Power Cooperative

Filed: 10/29/2015

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition for Review and Corporate Disclosure Statement to be placed in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Hon. Regina McCarthy
Office of the Administrator (1101A)
United States Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Hon. Loretta E. Lynch Attorney General of the United States United States Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Correspondence Control Unit
Office of General Counsel (2311)
United States Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Dated: October 29, 2015

Christina F. Gomez
Counsel for Petitioner Basin

Electric Power Cooperative